

No. 02-1674 et al.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States
District Court For The District of Columbia**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
SENATOR MITCH McCONNELL ET AL.
(PAGE-PROOF VERSION)**

FLOYD ABRAMS
SUSAN BUCKLEY
BRIAN MARKLEY
CAHILL GORDON &
REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 701-3000

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
EDWARD W. WARREN
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

(additional counsel on inside cover)

July 8, 2003

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-9875

VALLE SIMMS DUTCHER
L. LYNN HOGUE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, INC.
3340 Peachtree Road, N.E.
Suite 3515
Atlanta, GA 30326
(404) 365-8500

JAN WITOLD BARAN
THOMAS W. KIRBY
LEE E. GOODMAN
WILEY, REIN &
FIELDING LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000

G. HUNTER BATES
FROST BROWN TODD LLC
400 West Market Street
32nd Floor
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 589-5400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Background.....	3
B. BCRA	6
C. The District Court’s Decision.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE “SOFT MONEY” PROVISION OF BCRA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	13
A. The “Soft Money” Provision Violates The First Amendment Rights Of Free Speech And Association.	14
B. The “Soft Money” Provision Constitutes An Invalid Exercise Of Congress’ Power To Regulate Elections Under Article I, Section 4, Of The Constitution.....	26
C. By Discriminating Against Political Parties, The “Soft Money” Provision Violates The First And Fifth Amendments.....	35

II. THE “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS” PROVISIONS OF BCRA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	38
A. Under <i>Buckley</i> and <i>MCFL</i> , The Government May Regulate Only Speech That Constitutes “Express Advocacy.”	39
B. The Holdings In <i>Buckley</i> And <i>MCFL</i> Apply Equally To Corporations And Unions.	45
C. Even If This Court Were To Abandon <i>Buckley</i> And <i>MCFL</i> , The “Electioneering Communications” Provisions Could Not Survive Scrutiny.	49
D. The “Electioneering Communications” Provisions Are Overbroad Because They Regulate Speech By Qualified Non-Profit Corporations.	57
E. The “Electioneering Communications” Provisions Are Vague And Underinclusive.....	57
III. OTHER PROVISIONS OF BCRA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	62
A. The “Advance Notice” Provisions Are Unconstitutional.....	63
B. The “Coordination” Provisions Are Unconstitutional.....	64
C. The “Attack Ad” Provision Is Unconstitutional.....	66
D. The “Forced Choice” Provision Is Unconstitutional.....	68
E. The “Minors” Provision Is Unconstitutional.	71

F. The “Broadcaster Records” Provision Is Unconstitutional.....	73
CONCLUSION.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	65
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	37
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	48
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	60
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	71
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 685 (1986)	71
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	65
<i>Blitz v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 308 (1894)	29
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	68
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	16, 18, 30, 70
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	36

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 536 (2002)	44
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing</i> <i>v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	19
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov't State Political Action</i> <i>Comm. v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	36
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	passim
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	58, 75
<i>Cousins v. Wigoda</i> , 419 U.S. 477 (1975)	16
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	38
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	67
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	64
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	16, 18
<i>Ex parte Clarke</i> , 100 U.S. 399 (1879)	29
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	29

<i>Ex parte Yarborough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	29
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991)	43
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003)	5, 22
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	66
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	passim
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	40, 46, 57
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	2, 5, 20, 46
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	35, 47
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	62
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	67
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	71
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	67
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	75

<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	16
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	68
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	67
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	74
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	23
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1, 52, 68
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. ____ (2003)	18, 48
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	18, 20, 25
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	27, 30
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	47
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	68, 69
<i>Pipefitters v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	45
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	35
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904)	30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	68

<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	62
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	58
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	36, 39
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15, 18
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	67
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	15
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	62
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	30
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	16
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	30
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	63
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	71
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	45, 46

<i>United States v. CIO</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	15
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	39
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	29
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)	44
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2191 (2003)	67
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	63
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	27
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	72
2 U.S.C. § 441 <i>b</i>	47
2 U.S.C. § 441 <i>f</i>	71
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81	i, 2
§ 101	passim
§ 201	passim
§ 202	7, 10, 65
§ 203	7, 9, 38
§ 204	7, 9, 38, 57

§ 212	passim
§ 213	passim
§ 304	8
§ 305	8, 66, 67, 68
§ 311	8, 9, 38
§ 316	8
§ 318	7, 10, 71, 72
§ 319	8
§ 403	8
§ 504	passim
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3	3
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263	3
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lillian R. BeVier, <i>The Issue of Issue Advocacy: An Economic, Political, and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1761 (1999)	44
144 Cong. Rec. S978 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 1998)	62
147 Cong. Rec. S2611 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2001)	62
147 Cong. Rec. S2908 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2001)	25
147 Cong. Rec. S3045 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001)	53
147 Cong. Rec. S3116 (daily ed. Mar. 29, 2001)	61
148 Cong. Rec. S2117-18 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	53
148 Cong. Rec. S2141 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)	53

Coordinated and Independent Expenditures, 68 Fed. Reg. 421 (Jan. 3, 2003).....	64
Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 51,137 (Aug. 7, 2002)	63
Electioneering Communications, 67 Fed. Reg. 65,190 (Oct. 7, 2002)	61
FEC Advisory Op. 1978-10	5
FEC Advisory Op. 1979-17	5
FEC Advisory Op. 1995-25	5
Federal Election Commission, <i>Twenty Year Report</i> (1995)	30
The Federalist No. 59 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton).....	28
Craig B. Holman & Luke P. McLoughlin, <i>Buying Time 2000: Television Advertisements in the 2000 Federal Elections</i> (Brennan Center 2001).....	passim
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1507 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 946.....	42
Jonathan S. Krasno & Daniel E. Seltz, <i>Buying Time 1998: Television Advertising in the 1998 Congressional Elections</i> (Brennan Center 2000).....	53
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1833).....	28
<i>The Supreme Court, 1989 Term, Leading Cases</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 209 (1990).....	49
